UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THESIS WEB-BASED FOR PPSUG
UITM PERLIS

NURHUSNA AMIRA BT A.RAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : NurHusna Amira Bt A. Rahim

Student L.D. No. . 2015279284

Programme - Bachelor of Surveying Science & Geomatics (Hons) —
AP220

Faculty . Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis : Thesis Web-Based for PPSUG Uitm Perlis

Signature of Student : (_ )

Date : July 2018

)|



ABSTRACT

This study design for Centre of study Surveying Science and Geomatics, UiTM
Cawangan, Perlis. Thesis Web-based is an activity carried out to maintain the
optimum number or amount of each thesis. In this study, the thesis refers to the
previous thesis management. The aim of this project is to record all the thesis
information systematically for PPSUG in Uitm Cawangan Perlis. By applying web-
based Geographic Information System (GIS) and programming language we were
able to manage thesis management with linkage to all database, including the database
of thesis, database of supervisor information and the map of the building plan for
supervisor rooms and programming language; HTML, CSS and SQL to integrate data
on the web. The target user of this system is more to geomatics students. The result
will make way for an effective system integrating web-based GIS. The combination
of web-based GIS and thesis, management system has many advantages which make
the system more user-friendly and easy to access anytime and anywhere.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iiii
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION vV
ABSTRACT \4
ACKNOWLEDEGEMENT vi
TABLE OF CONTENT viii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiiiv
CHAPTER ONE: INTRDUCTION 1
1.1  Research Background 1
1.2 Research Gap 2
1.3 Problem Statement 7
1.4  Aim & Objectives 7
1.5  Research Questions 7
1.6  Research Methodology 8
1.7 Study Area 9
1.8  Significant of Study 10
1.9  Scope of Work 10
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 11
2.1  Introduction 11
2.2 Thesis Database 11
23  Web-Based Application 12
2.4  Geographical Information System (GIS) 12
2.5  Software 13

251 ArcGIS 13

vii



2.6
2.7
2.8

2.5.2 Adobe Dreamweaver
Programming Language
Related Study

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
35

3.6

Introduction

Flow Chart of Work

Planning

Data Acquisition

Data Processing

35.1 ArcGIS

GIS Web-Based Application

3.6.1 Web-Based Design and Interface

3.6.2 Adobe Dreamweaver

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
42

4.3

Introduction

Result in Arc Map

4.2.1 Digitized

4.2.2 Attribute Table

4.2.3 Graph Thesis Analysis
Web-Based Thesis for PPSUG Uitm Cawangan Perlis
431 Web Page Main Menu
4.3.2 Main Page Forget Password
4.33 Thesis List in Web-Based
434 Thesis List Based on Field
4.3.5 Thesis Information

4.3.6 The Reliability of the System Among Students

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1

5.2

Introduction

Advantages of Research
viii

14
18
21
21

22
22
23
24
24
26
26
33
35
37

44
44
44
44
45
46
49
49
50
52
52
54
57

61
61
61



	THESIS WEB-BASED FOR PPSUGUITM PERLIS
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRDUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Research Gap
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim & Objectives
	1.5 Research Questions
	1.6 Research Methodology
	1.7 Study Area
	1.8 Significant of Study
	1.9 Scope of Work


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Thesis Database
	2.3 Web-Based Application
	2.4 Geographical Information System (GIS)
	2.5 Software
	2.5.1 ArcGlS
	2.5.2 Adobe Dreamweaver

	2.6 Programming Language
	2.7 Related Study
	2.8 Conclusion


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Flow Chart of Work
	3.3 Planning
	3.4 Data Acquisition
	3.5 Data Processing
	3.5.1 ArcGIS

	3.6 GIS Web-Based Application
	3.6.1 Web-Based Design and Interface
	3.6.2 Adobe Dreamweaver




	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Result in Arc Map
	4.2.1 Digitized
	4.2.2 Attribute Table
	4.2.3 Graph Thesis Analysis

	4.3 Web-Based Thesis for PPSUG Uitm Cawangan Perlis
	4.3.1 Web Page Main Menu
	4.3.2 Main Page Forget Password
	4.3.3 Thesis List in Web-Based
	4.3.4 Thesis List Based on Field
	4.3.5 Thesis Information
	4.3.6 The Reliability of the System Among Students



