### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THESIS WEB-BASED FOR PPSUG UITM PERLIS

### **NURHUSNA AMIRA BT A.RAHIM**

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

**July 2018** 

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : NurHusna Amira Bt A. Rahim

Student I.D. No. : 2015279284

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science & Geomatics (Hons) –

AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis Web-Based for PPSUG Uitm Perlis

Signature of Student : ....

Date : July 2018

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study design for Centre of study Surveying Science and Geomatics, UiTM Cawangan, Perlis. Thesis Web-based is an activity carried out to maintain the optimum number or amount of each thesis. In this study, the thesis refers to the previous thesis management. The aim of this project is to record all the thesis information systematically for PPSUG in Uitm Cawangan Perlis. By applying web-based Geographic Information System (GIS) and programming language we were able to manage thesis management with linkage to all database, including the database of thesis, database of supervisor information and the map of the building plan for supervisor rooms and programming language; HTML, CSS and SQL to integrate data on the web. The target user of this system is more to geomatics students. The result will make way for an effective system integrating web-based GIS. The combination of web-based GIS and thesis, management system has many advantages which make the system more user-friendly and easy to access anytime and anywhere.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page			
CON	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		iiii			
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION		vv			
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDEGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT		v v <u>i</u> viii			
			LIST	T OF TABLES	x
			LIST	r of figures	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xiiiv			
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRDUCTION	1			
1.1	Research Background	1			
1.2	Research Gap	2			
1.3	Problem Statement	7			
1.4	Aim & Objectives	7			
1.5	Research Questions	7			
1.6	Research Methodology	8			
1.7	Study Area	9			
1.8	Significant of Study	10			
1.9	Scope of Work	10			
CH/	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	11			
2.1	Introduction	11			
2.2	Thesis Database	11			
2.3	Web-Based Application	12			
2.4	Geographical Information System (GIS)	12			
2.5	Software Software	13			
	2.5.1 ArcGIS	13			

	2.5.2 Adobe Dreamweaver	14
2.6	Programming Language	18
2.7	Related Study	21
2.8	Conclusion	21
СНА	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	22
3.1	Introduction	22
3.2	Flow Chart of Work	23
3.3	Planning	24
3.4	Data Acquisition	24
3.5	Data Processing	26
	3.5.1 ArcGIS	26
3.6	GIS Web-Based Application	33
	3.6.1 Web-Based Design and Interface	33
	3.6.2 Adobe Dreamweaver	37
СНА	APTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	44
4.1	Introduction	44
4.2	Result in Arc Map	44
	4.2.1 Digitized	44
	4.2.2 Attribute Table	45
£	4.2.3 Graph Thesis Analysis	46
4.3	Web-Based Thesis for PPSUG Uitm Cawangan Perlis	49
	4.3.1 Web Page Main Menu	49
	4.3.2 Main Page Forget Password	50
	4.3.3 Thesis List in Web-Based	52
	4.3.4 Thesis List Based on Field	52
	4.3.5 Thesis Information	54
	4.3.6 The Reliability of the System Among Students	57
СНА	APTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	61
5.1	Introduction	61
5.2	Advantages of Research	61